assume that all territories are contiguous. If the territories are not contiguous, then for each 

additional noncontiguous territory or group of noncontiguous territories, the grand opening 

marketing fee will increase from a low of ten thousand dollars ($10$15,000) to a high of fifteen 

thousand dollars ($15,000).$22,000. 

ITEM 8 

RESTRICTIONS ON SOURCES OF PRODUCTS AND SERVICES 

You must operate your Franchised Business in conformance with our methods, standards, and 

specifications which we prescribe in our confidential and proprietary operations manual (the “Operations